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~NOTICE OF EINAL PROPOSED-AGENEYACHONC . 12-4-11
ORDER APPROVING PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO TARIFFS

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed
herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Background

On September 25, 2017, Gulf Power Company (Gulf or company) filed a petition
requesting modifications to its Extra Large Business Incentive Rate Rider (XLBIR), Large
Business Incentive Rate Rider (LBIR), Medium Business Incentive Rate Rider (MBIR), and
Small Business Incentive Rate Rider (SBIR), known collectively as the riders. The riders
collectively share a 100 megawatt (MW) subscription limitation. Gulf is requesting in this
petition to remove this limitation. The company’s riders were approved by this Commission as a
three-year pilot program (January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2016) pursuant to the
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement in Gulf’s 2013 base rate proceeding.' On June 9, 2016, we
approved a limited extension of the riders, changing the termination date from December 31,
2016 to December 31, 2017.2 On May 16, 2017, as part of the Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement in Gulf’s 2016 base rate proceeding, this Commission made the program a permanent

' Order No. PSC-13-0670-S-El, issued December 19, 2013, in Docket No. 130140-El, In re: Petition for rate
increase by Gulf Power Company.

? Order No. PSC-16-0269-CO-El, issued July 15, 2016, in Docket No. 20160090-El, In re: GPC's petition for
limited extension of experimental business incentive rate riders until 12/31/17.
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tariff option.> The XLBIR was also approved as part of the agreement. The riders, which require
a five-year electric service contract (the XLBIR requires a ten-year contract), provide base rate
credits for new businesses that meet certain requirements such as minimum monthly load, job
creation, and capital investment. Customers must also verify that the availability of the riders is a
significant factor in their location or expansion decision.

Commission staff issued a data request to Gulf on October 6, 2017, and the company
responded on October 13, 2017. Attachment A contains the rider tariff sheets indicating the
proposed changes. We have jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 288.035 and
366.06, Florida Statutes.

Decision

In its petition Gulf proposes to make certain changes to its Business Incentive Rate
Riders effective November 7, 2017.

The riders are designed to attract new commercial and industrial customers to Gulf’s
service territory and foster economic growth. The riders offer base rate electric price incentives
over a four to nine-year period for new or expanding businesses that meet certain electric load
and full-time employee (FTE) requirements. Table 1 shows the requirements for customers to
join each rider.

Table 1
Requirements by Rider

Rider Monthly Load Number of FTEs Capital Investment
XLBIR 5 MW 50 $1,000,000
LBIR 1,000 kw 50 $1,000,000
MBIR 350 kW 25 None

SBIR 200 kw 10 None

Source: Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.93, 6.95, 6.97, 6.104

Eligible customers must agree to a minimum five-year service agreement (ten-year agreement in
the XLBIR) and submit documentation verifying the current number of FTEs, each year. Table 2
illustrates the credits by rider which will be applied to the customer’s base demand and energy
charges.

® Order No. PSC-17-0178-S-El, issued May 16, 2017, in Docket No. 160186-El, In re: Petition for rate increase by
Gulf Power Company.
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Table 2
Reduction in Base Demand and Energy Charges

Year XLBIR* LBIR MBIR SBIR
1 60% 60% 40% 20%
2 53% 45% 30% 15%
3 47% 30% 20% 10%
4 40% 15% 10% 5%

5-9* 33% to 7% None None None

Source: Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.93, 6.95, 6.97, 6.104

* Not shown, the credits for the XLBIR decline from 27 percent in Year 6 to 7 percent in Year 9.
In Year 10, there are no credits.

In response to Commission staff’s data request, Gulf stated that it currently has two
subscribers to the riders, which carry a 504 kW load, employ 94 FTEs, and have a total capital
investment of $3.6 million. These subscribers have received total credits of $42,059 to date. Gulf
has four additional customers that have committed to joining the riders. These four customers are
expected to bring a 15.5 MW load, 5,640 jobs, and $42 million in electricity revenue to Gulf’s
territory between 2017 and 2018.

In addition, Gulf has begun negotiations with prospective customers whose load would
bring the riders’ total near or over the 100 MW limit. The company states that the limit hinders
negotiations due to the uncertainty of the riders’ future capacity. The 100 MW limit was
originally placed on a three-year pilot program. Gulf asserts that removal of the limit on the now-
permanent program will enhance its effectiveness. Per Rule 25-6.0426, Florida Administrative
Code, utilities can recover 95 percent of economic development expenses, not to exceed the
lesser of 0.15 percent of annual revenues or $3 million. Despite this rule, Gulf is not seeking
recovery of its economic development expenses as part of this request.

Gulf has demonstrated that the riders have successfully attracted new load, jobs, capital
investment, and incremental base revenues to Gulf’s service territory. The riders provide benefits
to the general body of ratepayers through additional revenue and load, over which fixed costs are
spread. Also, at this time, Gulf is not seeking recovery of these expenses.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Gulf Power Company’s
petition for modifications to its Business Incentive Rate Riders effective November 7, 2017 is
hereby approved as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 21 days of issuance of the Order, the tariff
shall remain in effect with any charges held subject to refund pending resolution of the protest.
It is further
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ORDERED that if no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance
of a Consummating Order.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 30th day of November, 2017.

m&tﬁfﬁ%ﬁ%‘
CARLOTTA S. STAUFF

Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770

www floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is
provided to the parties of record at the time of
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

WLT

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The Commission's decision on this tariff is interim in nature and will become final, unless
a person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed action files a petition for a
formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on December 21, 2017.

In the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become final and effective upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.
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Rate Rider XLBIR
Extra-Large Business Incentive Rider
(Optional Rider)

AVAILABILITY:

This Rate Rider is available 12 all Customers within Gulf Power's service area who meet gualifying
load and employmeant raquiremants.

The qualifying Ioad and employment requirements under this Rider must be achieved at the same
delivery point. Additional metering eguipment may be required for service under this Rider

APPLICABILITY:

Appiicable to New Load as a Rate Rider to the rates specified below. All terms and conditions of
the rate under which the Customer takes service remain applicable, except that the Customer's
biling will be credied by the incentive specified below beginning with the commencement of
gervice pursuant to this Rider. Mew Load is that which iz added via connection of initial serviee ar
net incremental load above that which existed prior to approval for service under this rider.
Servuce-under e fdermusl ooour-oliorthe effective-dale of thio Rider but et lates sk o the gate
that-the Commpany-deterrminesdhat- the subecription insH el TEC MV Fog becr-reacke foeall Blaw
Leacundortno Ridertopainer with the-compacicrBigers, SEIR, MEIF. 2rd LEIR

Rate Rider XLEIR shall only be combined with Rate Schedules LP, LPT. PX, PXT or RTP. If a

change in ownership eccurs during the Term of Service under this Rider, the successor Customer
may be allowed to fulfil the balance of the Contract under this Rider,

ISSUED BY: 5. W Connally, Jr.




ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0458-TRF-EI Attachment A
DOCKET NO. 20170209-El Page 2 of 4

PAGE 6
G‘“l' A Sacton Mo, V1
Pmn Sacopd-Thind Revised Sheat Mo. §.92

ing Frek-Secg i B
4 SOUTHERN COMPANY| Canceling Fre-S3econd Revised Sheat No. 6.92

PAGE EFFECTIVE DATE
1of2 Wl 201E
Rate Rider LBIR
Large Business Incentive Rider
(Optional Rider)
AVAILABILITY:

This Rate Rider is available to all Customers within Gulf Power's service area who meet qualifying
load and employment reguirements.

Thn_e qualifying load and employment requirements under this Rider must be achieved al the same
delivery point. Additional metering equipment may be reguired for service under this Rider,

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to New Load as a Rate Rider to the rates specified below. All terms and conditions of
the rate under which the Customer takes service remain applicable, except that the Customer's
billing will be credited by the incentive specified below beginning with the commencement of
sanice pursuant to this Rider, New Load is that which is added via connection of initial service or
net incremental load above that which existed prior to approval for service under this rider.
Eervice-under this-rdersruetocourolierthe-efective-dete-of this Rader bul st later thar the ete
thatthe-Compary determires that the oubeeription it of 100 A boe Lo senokod for-all- How
Load whess this Mier-tegathes with- e compons Siders SBH Mk, and XLEHR-

Rate Rider LEIR shall only be combined with Rate Schedules LP, LPT, PX, PXT or RTP. If &

change in ownership occurs during the Term of Service under this Rider, the successor Custamer
rmay be allowed o fulfill the balance of the Contract under this Rider

ISSUED BY: 5. W. Connally, Jr.
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Rate Rider MBIR
Medium Business Incentive Rider |
(Optional Rider) :
AVAILABILITY:

This Rate Rider is available to all Customers within Gulf Power's service area who meet qualifying
load and employment requirements.,

The gualifying load and empleyment reguirements under this Rider must be achieved at the same
delivery point. Additional metering equipment may be required for service under this Rider

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to New Load as a Rate Rider to the rates specified balow. All terms and conditions of
the rate under which the Customer takes service remain applicable, except that the Customers
billing will be credited by the incentive specified below beginning with the commencement of
service pursuant to this Rider. Mew Load is that which is added via connection of initial service or
net incremental load above that which existed prior to approval for service under this rder
SendoeuRder this fier st Goour Bl er-theelectve-tote Ol-this-Riderbut ot leter ikan the dote
Heai-the-Company geterrsresthal- the subsorpticn limmit-ef b0 b Soebeer raophpsg for sl bl

kag-immdertids Iclinr togethewith- lbe Companive Budere SEIR LEER ard XLER

Rate Rider MEIR shall only be combined with Rate Schedules GSD, GSDT, GSTOU, LP, LPT,
PX, PXT er RTP. If a change in ownership occurs during the Term of Service under this Rider,
the successor Customer may be allowed to fulfill the balance of the Contract under this Rider.

ISSUED BY: 5. W. Connally, Jr.
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Rate Rider SBIR
Small Business Incentive Rider
(Optional Rider)
AVAILABILITY:

This Rate Rider is available to all Customers within Gulf Power's service area who meet qualifying
load and employment requirameants.

The qualifying load and employmeant requiramants under this Rider must be achisved at the same
delivery point. Additional metenng equipment may be required for service under this Rider.

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to New Load as a Rate Rider fo the rates specified befow. All terms and conditions of
the rate under which the Customer takes service remain applicable, except that the Custocmer's
billing will be credited by the incentive specified below baginning with the commencement of
service pursuant to this Rider. New Load is that which is added via connection of initial service or
the net incremental load above that which existed prior to approval for service under this rider,
Service-underthis Hder must ooour- alier the effective-date of this kider bt rot-loter thor the-date
that-the- Comparydeterminesthat the- o baREHon-lrni- o L1 o Lo b e rreachei-for-al-Hew
Load-urder-this-Fidelogelberwill -t companion Midesre MEIR, LEIR ord XLER-

Rate Rider SBIR shall only be combined with Rate Schedules GSD, GSOT, GSTOU, LP, LPT,
P¥, PXT or RTF. If a change in ownership occurs during tha Term of Servica under this Rider, the
successor Customer may be allowed to fulfill the balance of the Contract under this Rider

ISSUED BY: 5 W Connally, Jr






